
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, Dew, Douglas, 

K Myers, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 August 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 3 September 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

 Annexes 4 and 5 to Agenda Item 7 (Disposal of Ashbank – 
No. 1 Shipton Road) 

 Annexes 5 and 6 to Agenda Item 8 (The Proposed 
Purchase of Robinson Court and the Union Terrace 
Centre) 

 
on the grounds that they contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons.  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 12 July 2
[...]
the Millennium Green Trust to ensure 
delivery of the route and the long term future of Millennium 
Green, and sets out proposals for undertaking the detailed 
design of the first phase of infrastructure for the scheme. 
 

7. Disposal of Ashbank - No. 1 Shipton Road, 
York   

(Pages 41 - 60) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which seeks approval to dispose of the former council office at 
Ashbank, 1 Shipton Road, to the highest bidder. 
 

8. The Proposed Purchase of Robinson 
Court and the Union Terrace Centre 
(formerly the Arc Light Centre)   

(Pages 61 - 108) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which  sets out proposals for the purchase of the freehold of 
Robinson Court and the long leasehold of the Union Terrace 
Centre from York Housing Association. 
 

9. Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2018/19   (Pages 109 - 126) 
 The Corporate Director of Customer & Corporate Services to 

present a report which sets out the projected outturn position of 
the council’s capital programme for the 2018/19 financial year, 
along with requests to re-profile budgets to or from current and 
future years. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

10. 2018/19 Finance and Performance 
Monitor 1   

(Pages 127 - 152) 

 The Corporate Director of Customer & Corporate Services to 
present a report which provides details of the council’s overall 
finance and performance position for the period 1 April 2018 to 
30 June 2018, together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 12 July 2018 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Dew, Douglas, K Myers, Runciman and 
Waller 

In Attendance Councillors D’Agorne and Looker 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Ayre declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Delivering Improved Sport and Active Leisure Facilities at 
Burnholme), as his son played for one of the football clubs that 
regularly used the current facilities.  He took no part in the 
discussions or decision on the item. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

21 June 2018 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and three requests to speak from ward members. 
 
Dan Taylor spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Housing Delivery 
Programme).  Referring to a report in the Press on 6 July, he 
urged Executive to support increased affordable housing and 
the building of council homes on the Lowfield and Burnholme 
sites. 
 

Pag
[...]
nd 
spine road is due to be submitted in September. The provision of an 
additional vehicular pedestrian and cycle access from the west of the site is 
the key enabling element of the scheme. This access point inevitably has 
impact upon the Millennium Green, a 1.83 ha plot of land leased to the 
Millennium Green Trust for a term of 999 years in February 2000.  The lease 
included a reservation over a small area to the north west corner for future 
access to York Central. The lease contains a clause entitling the Council to 
take back occupation of the part of the site on giving at least 3 months’ written 
notice to the Trust subject to the Council using its best endeavours to grant a 
replacement 999 year lease of an alternative area of similar size and 
suitability. 

4. In November 2017 Executive endorsed the YCP preferred Western access 
option with a view to developing an optimised solution that would minimise 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



the impact upon the Millennium Green (MG). This report seeks agreement to 
the final alignment of the road and a package of land transfers and 
compensation between the Council and the Millennium Green Trust (MGT) to 
ensure the deliverability of the access route within the funding window of the 
West Yorkshire Transport Fund (WYTF) and to ensure the long term future of 
the Millennium Green itself. 

5. This report also outlines the considerable progress on the scheme and sets 
out proposals for undertaking the detailed design of the first phase of 
infrastructure in order to bring the scheme forward as soon as possible. 

Recommendations 
 

6. Executive is asked :- 

I. To agree the route of the York Central Access road, bridge and spine road 
and to submit detailed planning applications in the autumn as set out in 
Annex 3. 

II. To agree to repossess the land reserved in the Millennium Green lease to 
facilitate the access road onto York Central 

III. To grant a long lease of a plot of replacement land on the other side of the 
Holgate Beck to provide long term replacement for the reserved land and to 
undertake minor improvement works to this land as agreed with the Trust 

IV. To obtain  a licence from the Millennium Green Trust permitting use of the 
area of land required to facilitate the construction of the bridge and to 
landscape this land prior to returning it to the Millennium Green Trust on 
completion of the works 

V. To agree to offer MGT temporary use of alternative CYC owned land 
adjacent to the MG during the period of the licence  

VI. To make a compensatory payment to the Millennium Green Trust of £375k 
to reflect the disturbance to the Millennium Green and enable the trustees 
to provide for the long term maintenance of the Millennium Green, of which 
£300k will be conditional upon planning permission. 

VII. To provide further support to the Millennium Green Trust for their legal and 
technical support costs to a maximum of £25k. 

VIII. To appropriate embankment land to the west of Severus Bridge for the use 
of the Highway in order to provide an additional pedestrian and cycle deck 
across the railway 

IX. To agree to undertake the detailed design work for the key site 
infrastructure outlined in this report including the access bridge and the 
spine road, and the NRM rail link. 

X. To seek further funding from the WYCA and YNYER LEPs to fund the 
detail design of the first phase infrastructure through to construction 
commencement 

XI. To commit a further £2,390k funding from the EIF to fund the project 
through to March 2019. 

Page 22



XII. In the eventuality that WCYA or YNYER grant funding is forthcoming to use 
the grant to reduce the level of EIF support required. 

XIII. To receive a further report in November 2018 with a detailed financial plan 
for the delivery of York Central including analysis of potential Enterprise 
Zone backed  Council borrowing, in order to establish a budget for delivery 
of York Central infrastructure  

XIV. To receive a further report in January 2019 setting out : 
 

a. a partnership agreement with the York Central Partnership to 
formalise the relationship and the financial agreement between the 
partners 

b. Seek approval to draw down funds and commence construction of 
the access road and bridge 

 
Reason: - To ensure the early delivery of a new access route to York 
Central within the timescale of available grant funding and the long term 
maintenance of the Millennium Green 

Background 

7. The delivery of York Central is essential to the growth of York, contributing 
significantly to the growth of the regional economy, through the provision of 
high quality office space, and to meeting housing need in the city. Though the 
site has been earmarked for regeneration for many years, previous attempts 
to deliver the scheme have not come to fruition and we are now poised to 
seize this once in a lifetime opportunity to make this development a reality.  

8. There have been a number of  developments which have finally enabled the 
scheme to be brought forward :- 

i. The establishment of the York Central Partnership bringing together all 
the public sector land owners  

ii. Assembling the land for redevelopment and clearing it of operational rail 
use 

iii. Establishment of Housing Zone Status which has brought investment 
from Homes England to support the delivery of housing on the site. 

iv. Establishment of the Enterprise Zone which brings with it the potential to 
retain the additional business rates generated from the site to allow 
investment in delivering economic growth on the site. 

v. Securing significant enabling funding from a range of government 
agencies including the WYTF, YNYER LEP, Leeds City Region LEP, the 
One Public Estate Programme, the Homes England and the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

Page 23



9. The site does, however, have significant infrastructure challenges. It is entirely 
circumscribed by rail lines, wi
[...]
nership  
MG - Millennium green 
MGT - Millennium Green Trust  
MHCLG –Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
NRM - National Railway Museum  
WYTF – West Yorkshire Transport Fund 
YC - York Central  
YCCF - York Central Community Forum  
YCP - York Central Partnership 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 Map of York 
Central Site

P
age 37



Annex 2 Map of Millennium Green 
land ownership and 
proposed acquisitions, 
disposals and licences

P
age 38



Annex 3 Plan of Western Access 
junction and spine road alignment

P
age 39



Annex 3 Plan of 
Western Access Junction 

P
age 40



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

30 August 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Leader (incorporating Finance and 
Performance) 

 
Disposal of Ashbank - No 1 Shipton Rd York 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report seeks an Executive decision to dispose of the former council office 

at Ashbank, 1 Shipton Road to the highest financial bidder. 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive is asked to  
 

a) Approve the sale of Ashbank to Anchor Housing Trust (Anchor) as the 
highest net financial bidder. 
 
b) To retain Bid 1 as a reserve bidder, should Anchor Housing Trust fail to 
complete the purchase of Ashbank in a timely manner. That authority be 
delegated to the Director of Economy and Place to agree the disposal to the 
reserve bidder in their place.   

 
Reason: To achieve the best financial consideration for the disposal of this surplus 
asset and enable development on a currently vacant property. 
 
Background 
 
3. The property is a former Council office building, which was vacated in April 

2013 when the new Council office accommodation was opened at West Offices. 
A plan of the site is included at annex 1. 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

4. The buildings are comprised of a late Victorian detached house fronting Shipton 
Road with 1970’s side extensions. To the rear are sunken gardens and a 

[...]
 made.

What have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on equalities and human rights? (please consider 

the questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be achievable)

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

30 August 2018 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Leader and Executive Member Finance and Performance 
and the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
The Proposed Purchase of Robinson Court and the Union Terrace 
Centre (formerly the Arc Light Centre) 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report sets out proposals for the purchase of the freehold of 

Robinson Court and the long leasehold of the Union Terrace Centre from 
York Housing Association (YHA).  
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive is asked to:  
 
1) Agree to the purchase of the freehold of Robinson Court for £610k,  

 
2) Agree to buy YHA out of their long term lease from the Council of the 

Union Terrace Centre for £1.1m. 
 

3) To recommend to full Council to establish a capital budget of 
£1.924m, financed by prudential borrowing, to fund the two property 
transactions to include acquisition costs and repairs needed to the 
properties. The prudential borrowing will  be funded from rental 
receipts on both properties  
 
Reasons: 

 Provides the opportunity to maintain the level of hostel provision 
within the city. 

 Enable consistent decision making processes across the hostel 
provision, with City of York Council acting as landlord/owner for 
each property. 

 Ensures strategic priority is maintained through allocation 
decisions with No Second Night 
[...]
ncluding any under/over spends and adjustments, along with 
requests to re-profile budgets to/from current and future years.  

 
2 The 2018/19 capital programme approved by Council on 22 February 2018, 

updated for amendments reported to Executive and Council in the 2017/18 
outturn report resulted in an approved capital budget of £156.949m. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3 Executive is asked to: 
 
 Recommend to Full Council the adjustments resulting in a decrease 

in the 2018/19 budget of £33.329m as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

 Note the 2018/19 revised budget of £123.620 as set out in paragraph 
6 and Table 1. 

 Note the restated capital programme for 2018/19 – 2022/23 as set 
out in paragraph 17, Table 2 and detailed in Annex A. 

Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

Consultation 
 

4 The capital programme was developed under the capital budget process 
and agreed by Council on 22 February 2018. Whilst the capital programme 
as a whole is not consulted on, the individual scheme proposals and 
associated capital receipt sales do follow a consultation process with local 
Councillors and residents in the locality of the individual schemes. 

Page 109 Agenda Item 9



 

 
Summary of Key Issues 
 

5 A decrease of £33.329m is detailed in this monitor resulting in a revised 
capital programme of £123.620m. There is an increase of £3.403m in 
2018/19 attributable to new schemes added to the programme agreed by 
members set out in the paragraphs below. This is offset by a £36.732m 
decrease in 2018/19 due to re-profiling of budgets to future years. 
 

6 Table 1 outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area. 
 

 
Department Current 

Approved 
Budget  

£m 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£m 

Increase 
(decrease)  

 
£m 

Reprofile 
 
 

£m 

Total 
Variance 

 
£m 

Paragraph 
Ref 

Children, Education & 
Communities 

11.946 11.946 0.000 0.000 0.000 8-16 

Health, Housing & 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 30 August 2018 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Douglas, K Myers, Runciman and Waller 

Apologies Councillor Dew 

In Attendance Councillor Looker 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Waller declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 (York 
Central Update – Western Access), as a member of West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA), and in Agenda Item 9 
(Capital Programme Monitor 1), as a governor of Westfield 
Primary School. 
 
Cllr Gillies declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6, as a 
member of WYCA. 
 

26. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during any discussion of: 

 Annexes 4 & 5 to  Agenda Item 7 (Disposal of 
Ashbank – No. 1 Shipton Road) and 

 Annexes 5 & 6 to Agenda Item 8 (The 
Proposed Purchase of Robinson Court and 
the Union Terrace Centre) 

on the grounds that they contain information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 



Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
27. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

12 July 2018 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
28. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and one request to speak by a ward member. 
 
Cllr Mark Warters, ward member for Osbaldwick and Derwent , 
spoke on matters within the Executive’s remit.  He commented 
on recent media reports about the Joseph Rowntree Charitable 
Trust and urged the Executive to issue a statement distancing 
the Council, and York, from the Trust.  In response, the Chair 
indicated that he would request a report to Executive to consider 
the matter. 
 
Tamsin Hart Jones spoke on Agenda Item 6 (York Central – 
Western Access) on behalf of the York Central Partnership.  
She expressed support for the recommendations in the report, 
which she said represented a significant milestone in the 
project. 
 
Paul Hepworth spoke on Agenda Item 6 on behalf of the York 
Cycle Campaign.  He voiced concern on aspects of the shared 
pedestrian/cycle access arrangements shown in Annex 3 and 
asked that officers work closely with cycling bodies in 
developing the proposals further. 
 
Philip Crowe spoke on Agenda Item 6 on behalf of the York 
Environment Forum.  He noted the cost increase referred to in 
paragraph 19 of the report. He also highlighted problems with 
shared access and suggested the pedestrian/cycle route be re-
aligned to go around, rather than through, the commercial area. 
 
 
 
 
 



29. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

30. York Central Update - Western Access  
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management 
presented a report which sought approval for the final alignment 
of the Western access route to York Central and a package of 
land transfers and compensation between the council and the 
Millennium Green Trust.  
 
The proposals were intended to minimise the impact of the 
Western route option on Millennium Green and ensure 
deliverability of the scheme, as agreed by Executive when they 
endorsed this option on 15 November 2017 (Minute 85 of that 
meeting refers).  Details of the land ownership and proposed 
acquisitions, disposals and licences were set out in the plan at 
Annex 2.   The report also included proposals for undertaking 
the detailed design of the first phase of infrastructure, in order to 
bring the scheme forward as soon as possible.  Executive 
approval was sought as part of this report, since this aspect was 
intrinsically linked to the decisions needed to deliver the 
alignment.  The plans at Annex 3 illustrated current draft 
proposals for the layout of the junction, spine road and bridge, 
including pedestrian and cycle routes.   
 
With regard to issues raised under public participation, Officers 
confirmed that the details of the plans at Annex 3 were still 
being finalised and would be decided by the Planning 
Committee.  Members commented that the proposals would 
help reduce traffic in the area and noted that they would expect 
the final design for  the bridge to comply with the York Central 
Design Guide. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the route of the York Central Access 

road, bridge and spine road be agreed as set out in 
Annex 3, and that detailed planning applications for 
these be submitted in the autumn. 

 
 (ii) That approval be given to repossess the land 

reserved in the Millennium Green lease, to facilitate 
the access road onto York Central. 



 
 (iii) That a long lease be granted of a plot of 

replacement land on the other side of the Holgate 
Beck, to provide long term replacement for the 
reserved land and to undertake minor improvement 
works to this land as agreed with the Millennium 
Green Trust (MGT). 

 
 (iv) That a licence be obtained from the MGT 

permitting use of the area of land required to 
facilitate the construction of the bridge and that this 
land be landscaped prior to returning it to the MGT 
on completion of the works. 

 
 (v) That approval be given to offer MGT 

temporary use of alternative City of York Council 
owned land adjacent to the Millennium Green during 
the period of the licence. 

 
 (vi) That a compensatory payment of £375k be 

made to the MGT, to reflect the disturbance to the 
Millennium Green and enable the trustees to provide 
for the long term maintenance to the Millennium 
Green, of which £300k will be conditional upon 
planning permission. 

 
 (vii) That further support to a maximum of £25k be 

provided to the MGT for their legal and technical 
support costs. 

 
 (viii) That embankment land to the west of Severus 

Bridge be appropriated for the use of the Highway, 
in order to provide an additional pedestrian and 
cycle deck across the railway. 

 
 (ix) That approval be given to undertake detailed 

design work for the key site infrastructure outlined in 
the report, including the access bridge and the spine 
road, and the National Railway Museum (NRM) rail 
link. 

 
 (x) That further funding be sought from the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and York, 
North Yorkshire & East Riding (YNYER) Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) to fund the detailed 



design of the first phase infrastructure through to 
construction commencement. 

 
 (xi) That a further £2,390k funding from the 

Economic Infrastructure Fund (EIF) be committed to 
fund the project through to March 2019. 

 
 (xii) That, in the eventuality that WCYA or YNYER 

grant funding is forthcoming, the grant be used to 
reduce the level of EIF support required. 

 
 (xiii) That a further report be received in November 

with a detailed financial plan for the delivery of York 
Central, including analysis of potential Enterprise 
Zone backed council borrowing, in order to establish 
a budget for delivery of York Central infrastructure. 

 
 (xiv) That a further report be received in January 

2019 which will: 
a) set out a partnership agreement with the 

York Central Partnership to formalise the 
relationship and the financial agreement 
between the partners and 

b) seek approval to draw down funds and 
commence construction of the access road 
and bridge. 

 
Reason: To ensure the early delivery of a new access route 

to York Central within the timescale of available 
grant funding and the long term maintenance of the 
Millennium Green. 

 
31. Disposal of Ashbank - No. 1 Shipton Road, York  

 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management 
presented a report which sought approval to dispose of the 
former council office at Ashbank, 1 Shipton Road, to the highest 
financial bidder. 
 
Anchor had been identified as the preferred bidder for the site in 
autumn 2017 but, having been asked to reconsider their 
development scheme, had since submitted a lower bid for a 
smaller scheme.  In view of this, the under bidders had also 
been invited to re-submit revised offers.  Details of all bids 



received were set out in Annex 2 to the report. The highest net 
value, £1.35m, had been offered by Anchor.   
 
The council’s agents had confirmed that this offer reflected best 
consideration, and Anchor’s pre-application enquiry had 
received positive feedback from Planning.  To further reduce the 
risk of a bid not proceeding, it was also recommended that the 
bidder submitting the next most favourable bid be appointed as 
reserve.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the sale of Ashbank to Anchor Housing 

Trust (Anchor), as the highest net financial bidder, 
be approved. 

 
 (ii) That Bidder 1 be retained as a reserve bidder  

and that, should Anchor fail to complete the 
purchase of Ashbank in a timely manner, authority 
be delegated to the Director of Economy & Place to 
agree its disposal to the reserve bidder in their 
place. 

 
Reason: To achieve the best financial consideration for the 

disposal of this surplus asset and enable 
development on a currently vacant property. 

 
32. The Proposed Purchase of Robinson Court and the Union 

Terrace Centre (formerly the Arc Light Centre)  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management  
presented a report which set out proposals for the purchase of 
the freehold of Robinson Court and the long leasehold of the 
Union Terrace Centre from York Housing Association (YHA).   
 
Since February 2017, the council’s Adult Community Wellbeing 
Support Services had been provided by The Cyrenians Limited 
(operating as Changing Lives), who were therefore now 
operating services in two buildings owned or leased by a 
competitor, YHA.   
 
Although interim arrangements had been entered into, the 
purchases were recommended to provide certainty in respect of 
the future ownership and use of the properties, in line with the 



council’s Homelessness Strategy.  A financial appraisal of the 
proposals was attached as Annex 3 to the report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the purchase of the freehold of Robinson 

Court for £610k be approved. 
 
 (ii)  That approval be given to buy York Housing 

Association out of their long term lease of the Union 
Terrace Centre from the council for £1.1m. 

 
Reasons: To: 

 provide the opportunity to maintain the level of 
hostel provision within the city; 

 enable consistent decision making processes 
across the hostel provision, with Cityof York 
Council acting as landlord / owner of each 
property; 

 ensure strategic priority is maintained through 
allocation decisions, with No Second Night Out, 
Severe Weather procedure and use of shared 
rooms where appropriate. 

 
33. Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2018/19  

 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Corporate Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
presented a report which set out the projected outturn position 
of the council’s capital programme for the 2018/19 financial 
year, along with requests to re-profile budgets to or from current 
and future years. 
 
A decrease of £33.329m on the current approved programme 
was reported, resulting in a revised programme of £123,620m.  
Variances against each portfolio area were set out in paragraph 
6 and detailed in paragraphs 8 to 37.  Officers emphasised that 
this was a major programme, with particularly significant 
investments in the areas of Children’s Services, Housing and 
Transport. 
 
With reference to paragraph 22, a request was made that ward 
members be updated on progress of the Modernisation of Local 
Authority Homes scheme in their wards. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the 2018/19 revised budget of 
£123,620m, as set out in Table 1 at paragraph 6 of 
the report, be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the re-stated capital programme for 

2018/19-2022/23, as set out in Table 2 at paragraph 
17 and detailed in Annex A, be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

34. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 
The Corporate Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
presented a report which detailed the council’s overall financial 
and performance position for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 
2018, together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 
The financial pressures facing the council were projected at 
£805k, broadly in line with previous years at this stage.  The 
report highlighted a number of known pressures, with strategies 
to manage and minimise these.  A total of £740k contingency 
was currently available.  All repayments were up to date on the 
two outstanding loans over £100k, both to Yorwaste.  It was 
expected that the council would again out-turn within the 
approved budget.   
 
The Corporate Director clarified that the recommendation in 
paragraph 26 should refer to ‘empty properties’ rather than 
‘second homes’; the recommendation was therefore to increase 
to 100% the additional council tax charged on empty properties, 
in line with the powers granted by Government from April 2018. 
 
Key statutory services continued to perform well, with 6 of the 
18 strategic indicators for which there was new data showing 
improvements.  Details were set out in paragraphs 30–117. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the finance and performance information 

set out in the report be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the proposed change in council tax for 

empty properties, increasing to 100% the additional 
charge for properties that have been empty for 2 
years or more, be approved. 

 



Reason: In accordance with the new power granted to 
councils from April 2018, to encourage the bringing 
of empty properties into use. 

 
 (iii) That the likely additional business rates 

income outlined in paragraph 30, and that some of 
this may be required to deal with the pressures 
outlined in the report, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

35. The Proposed Purchase of Robinson Court and the Union 
Terrace Centre (formerly the Arc Light Centre)  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management 
presented a report which set out proposals for the purchase of 
the freehold of Robinson Court and the long leasehold of the 
Union Terrace Centre from York Housing Association (YHA).   
 
Since February 2017, the council’s Adult Community Wellbeing 
Support Services had been provided by The Cyrenians Limited 
(operating as Changing Lives), who were therefore now 
operating services in two buildings owned or leased by a 
competitor, YHA.   
 
Although interim arrangements had been entered into, the 
purchases were recommended to provide certainty in respect of 
the future ownership and use of the properties, in line with the 
council’s Homelessness Strategy.  A financial appraisal of the 
proposals was attached as Annex 3 to the report. 
 
Recommended: That a capital budget of £1.924m be 

established, financed by prudential borrowing, 
to fund the two property transactions, including 
acquisition costs and repairs needed to the 
property, with the prudential borrowing funded 
from rental receipts on both properties. 

 
Reasons: To facilitate these transactions, which will: 



 provide the opportunity to maintain the level of 
hostel provision within the city; 

 enable consistent decision making processes 
across the hostel provision, with Cityof York 
Council acting as landlord / owner of each 
property; and 

 ensure strategic priority is maintained through 
allocation decisions, with No Second Night Out, 
Severe Weather procedure and use of shared 
rooms where appropriate. 

 
36. Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2018/19  

 
The Corporate Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
presented a report which set out the projected outturn position 
of the council’s capital programme for the 2018/19 financial 
year, along with requests to re-profile budgets to or from current 
and future years. 
 
A decrease of £33.329m on the current approved programme 
was reported, resulting in a revised programme of £123,620m.  
Variances against each portfolio area were set out in paragraph 
6 and detailed in paragraphs 8 to 37.  Officers emphasised that 
this was a major programme, with particularly significant 
investments in the areas of Children’s Services, Housing and 
Transport. 
 
With reference to paragraph 22, a request was made that ward 
members be updated on progress of the Modernisation of Local 
Authority Homes scheme in their wards. 
 

Recommended: That Council approve the adjustments 
resulting in a decrease in the 2018/19 budget 
of £33.329m, as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.07 pm]. 


